
State of Florida 

Rlj.CEI\/E[:!kFP 

130 HAR 25 PH 12: 37 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHIIMAIII) OAK BOULEVARI) 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

0t-i ;I i s s 1 :; )i -M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- 
ri c r t y  

DATE: March 24,2008 

TO: George J. Slemkewicz, Public Utilities Supervisor, Division of Economic 
Regulation 

Denise N. Vandiver, Chie of Auditing, Division of Regulatory Compliance & 

Docket No: 070592-GU; Company Name: St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc.; 
Audit Purpose: 
Audit Control No: 08-008-1-1; 

FROM: 
Consumer Assistance G v  f 

RE: 
Rate Case; Company Code: GU610; 

Attached is the final audit report for the utility stated above. I am sending the utility a 
copy of this memo and the audit report. If the utility desires to file a response to the audit report, 
it should send the response to the Division of Commission Clerk. There are no confidential work 
papers associated with this audit. 

DNV:sbj 
Attachments 

Copy: Division of Regulatory Compliance and Consumer 
Assistance (Hoppe, District Offices, File Folder) 

Division of Commission Clerk (2) 
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement (Harvey) 
General Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 

Mr. Stuart L. Shoaf 
St. Joe Natural Gas Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box 549 
Port St. Joe, FL 32457 



F L O R I D A  P U B L I C  S E R V I C E  C O M M I S S I O N  

DIVISION OF REGULATORY COMPLIANCE AND CONSUMER ASSISTANCE 
BUREAU OF AUDITING 

Tallahassee District Office 

ST. JOE NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. 

FILE AND SUSPEND RATE CASE 

PROJECTED TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1.2008 

DOCKET NO. 070592-GU 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 08-008-1-1 

T.& +2.L 
Intesar Terkuwi, Audit Siaff 

Debra Dobiac, Audit Staff 

e 

.* \I.* ctr: + 
Hyma Vedulu, Audit Staff 

L b,..-?774%&d- 
Lyn f M .  Deamer, Audit Supervisor 



AUDITOR'S REPORT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

I )  PURPOSE 2 ............................................................................................................... 

11) 

Ill) AUDIT FINDINGS 

OBJECTIVES AND PROCEDURES ....................................................................... 3 

1 . 
2 . 
3 . 

PROJECTED 2008 PLANT ADDITIONS -ACCOUNT 376 - MAINS ............. 7 
PROJECTED 2008 PLANT ADDITIONS -ACCOUNT 387 - OTHER ........... 9 
PROJECTED 2008 PLANT ADDITIONS - ACCOUNT 391.2-OFFICE ......... 10 

4 . 
5 . 

2008 - VEHICLE RETIREMENTS ................................................................. 11 
GIFTED - VEHICLE RETIREMENT ............................................................. 12 

6 . 
7 . 

9 . 
10 . 
11 . 
12 . 
13 . 
14 . 

CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION ....................................... 13 
INTEREST INCOME AND WORKING CAPITAL .......................................... 14 

CONSERVATION REVENUE ....................................................................... 16 
MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS EXPENSE .... 17 
UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS .................................................................... 18 
OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYED .............................................................. 19 
CONSERVATION EXPENSE ........................................................................ 20 
EMPLOYEE PENSION AND BENEFITS ...................................................... 21 

8 . WORKING CAPITAL AND NON-UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS ......................... 15 

IV) EXHIBITS 
1 . 
2 . 
3 . 

RATE BASE ................................................................................................. 22 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE ............................................................................... 23 
NET OPERATING INCOME ......................................................................... 24 



DIVISION OF REGULATORY COMPLIANCE AND CONSUMER ASSISTANCE 
AUDITOR’S REPORT 

MARCH 11,2008 

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 

We have performed the procedures enumerated later in this report to meet the agreed 
upon objectives set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service 
request. We have applied these procedures to the attached schedules prepared by St. 
Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc. in support of its filing for a File and Suspend Rate 
Case, Docket No. 070592-GU, for the projected test period ending December 31,2008. 

This audit was performed following general standards and fieldwork standards found 
in the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. This report is 
based on agreed upon procedures, which are only for internal Commission use. 

-2- 



I. OBJECTIVES AND PROCEDURES: 

RATE BASE: 

A. Objective - Plant in Service: To determine that property exists and is owned by 
the utility. To determine that additions are authentic, recorded at original cost, and 
properly classified in compliance with Commission Rules and 18 CFR (Code of Federal 
Regulations), PART 201- Uniform System of Accounts Prescribed for Natural Gas 
Companies Subject to the Provisions of the Natural Gas Act. To verify that the proper 
retirements were made when a replacement item was put in service. To determine that 
the land is owned by the utility and is included in rate base at original cost. 

1. Judgmentally sampled projected plant additions for 2008. We tested the 
attributes for projection methodology, third party verification, supporting 
documentation, proper classification, in-service date and proper recognition of 
retirements. 

a. We found that the company did not have proper supporting documentation for 
$515,051 in additions to Mains. More detail on this may be found in Audit 
Finding No. 1. 

b. We found that the company underestimated plant additions for Other 
More detail on this may be found in Audit Finding Equipment by $2,189. 

No. 2. 

c. We found that the company overestimated plant additions for Office 
Equipment by $4,317. More detail on this may be found in Audit Finding No. 
3. 

d. We found that the company did not record any salvage value for three 
projected vehicle retirements for $1,870, $8,000 and $5,000. More detail on 
this may be found in Audit Finding No. 4. 

2. Judgmentally sampled plant additions from January 1, 2000 to December 
31, 2007. We tested the attributes for proper amount, classification, and in- 
service date. We found that the company gifted a vehicle to a retiring employee 
without recording any salvage value. The estimated salvage value is $17,248. 
More detail on this may be found in Audit Finding No. 5. 

3. We reviewed the company’s CPRs (Continuing Property Records) for the 
proper recording of plant additions, retirements, cost of removal and salvage from 
2000 to 2007. We recalculated and reviewed projected plant in-service and 
retirements for 2008. We reviewed and recalculated allocated plant in-service for 
proper allocation methodology. We reconciled plant in-service from 2000 to 
2007 to the general ledgers and annual reports. We reconciled plant in-service to 

-3- 



FPSC Order PSC-01-1274-PAA-GU, issued June 8, 2001. We schedulcd plant 
in-service from 2000 to 2007. We reviewed and sampled inactive gas service 
lines for compliance with Rule 25-12.045, Florida Administrative Code. We 
compared projected plant in-service with actual plant in-service for 2007. 

B. Objective ~ Accumulated Depreciation and Depreciation Expense: To verify that 
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense is calculated using the Commission 
authorized rates and that the calculations are correct. 

1. We verified that selected property retirements together with the proceeds 
from salvage and cost of removal were recorded properly. We traced depreciation 
rates used by the company to FPSC Order PSC 03-1 108-PAA-GU, issued October 
6,2003. We reconciled Accumulated Depreciation to FPSC Order PSC-01-1274- 
PAA-GU, issued June 8, 2001. We traced Accumulated Depreciation from 2000 
to October 31, 2007 to the general ledgers and annual reports. We compared the 
13 month projected average balance to the actual balance for 2007. We reviewed 
and recalculated Accumulated Depreciation adjustments included in the MFRs 
(Minimum Filing Requirements). We reviewed and recalculated common plant 
Accumulated Depreciation allocations. We reviewed the company’s proposed 
depreciation rates for 2007 and 2008 and traced to the MFRs. We used a 
judgmental sample to recalculate the plant in-service times the depreciation rates. 

Objective - Advances: To determine that utility Advances are properly stated. 

1. We reviewed the Advances included in the MFRs for 2006. We found 
that the company did not include any Advances in the MFRs for 2007 and 2008. 
More detail on this may be found in Audit Finding No. 6. 

2. We reviewed and recalculated the Advances from 2004 to January 28, 
2008 as shown in the general and subsidiary ledgers. We compared the projected 
amount to the actual amount for 2007. We reviewed and recalculated the 
Advances included in rate base for 2006. We reviewed and sampled the amounts 
shown in the Advances subsidiary ledger for proper amount, period, 
classification, accounting and supporting documentation. We traced the sample 
amounts to work orders ~ distribution plant schedules, transactions details ledgers, 
copy of the checks and development agreements. 

C. 

D. 
accurate. 

Objective: Working Capital: To determine that the Working Capital calculation is 

1. We agreed the balances for all components of working capital to the 
general ledger. We reviewed all applicable assets and liabilities included in the 
calculation for non-utility items. We found that non-utility amounts were 
included in some of the working capital accounts. More detail on this may be 

-4- 



found in Audit Finding No. 8. Wc rcvicwcd the general ledgcrs to ensure that all 
accounts applicable to working capital were included. We reviewed all of the 
working capital for interest-bearing accounts. We found that Account No. 131.4 
- Cash is an interest-bearing account. More detail on this may be found in Audit 
Finding No. 7. 

11. REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

A. Objective - Revenue: To verify that revenues earned from utility property during 
the test year are recorded and included in the filed exhibits. To verify that the company is 
billing the approved tariff rates and that the revenues are classified in compliance with 
the Commission Rules and Uniform System of Accounts. 

1. We traced revenues to the general ledger. We found that conservation 
revenues were included for recovery in this rate case. More detail on this may be 
found in Audit Finding No. 9. We selected customer bills on a random basis and 
recalculated the bills using the tariff rates. We compared the types of revenues on 
the customer bills to the accounts booked. We verified the unbilled revenue 
calculation. We traced the company’s documentation, including joumal entries, 
to the unbilled calculation. We scheduled revenues by month from the general 
ledger for 2006. We verified that PGA revenues were not included for recovery 
in this rate case. 

B. Objective - Expenses: To determine that operation and maintenance expenses are 
classified according to the Commission Rules and Uniform System of Accounts, that 
expenditures are appropriate for regulatory policy, that the amounts on the invoice agree 
with the general ledger, and that expenditures are recorded in the proper period. To 
determine that expenses are recorded for the correct amount, classified correctly, have 
adequate support documentation, and if there are any that are non-utility, non-recurring, 
unreasonable and imprudent. 

1. We judgmentally selected payments and journal entries from the general 
ledger and reviewed invoices to determine the objectives above were met. We 
examined invoices, journal entries and supporting documentation to determine if 
the objectives above were met. We found that the cost of a service agreement is 
out of period. More detail on this may be found in Audit Finding No. 10. We 
found amounts for uncollectible accounts were out of period. More detail on this 
may be found in Audit Finding No. 11. We found that amounts for outside 
services were out of period. More detail on this may be found in Audit Finding 
No. 12. We found that conservation expenses were included in this rate case. 
More detail on this may be found in Audit Finding No. 13. We found that an 
amount for employee pension and benefits was out of period. More detail on this 
may be found in Audit Finding No. 14. 

-5- 



C. 
is accurate, 

Objective: Income Taxes - Determine that the company’s income tax calculation 

1. We reviewed the company’s income tax retum for 2006. We recalculated 
net operating income and traced adjustmcnts to company provided schedules. We 
recalculated the state income tax portion. We recalculated deferred income tax 
expense and deferred tax balances and traced to the income tax return. 

Objective - Taxes Other Than Income Tax -Determine the company’s balances D. 
are accurate 

1. We obtained the filings for gross receipts taxes and regulatory assessment 
fees and reconciled the amounts per the filings to the books. We obtained the 
detail for property taxes and selected various bills for testing. We reconciled the 
tax bills to the booked amount. We determined that the amount booked reflects 
the discounted amount. We reviewed the company’s sales tax statements. 

111. CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

A. Objective - Capital Structure: To determine that the capital structure represents 
utility debt, capital stock, retained earnings, deferred taxes, customer deposits and other 
funds available for investment in utility plant, inventory and operations. 

1. We traced components of the capital structure from the prior rate case to the 
current beginning balances. We reviewed, recalculated and traced all of the 
components of the capital structure to the general ledger. We reviewed and 
recalculated the reconciliation of the capital structure to rate base. We reviewed 
and recalculated the non-utility adjustments to the capital structure. We reviewed 
the debt agreements for long and short term debts. We traced the debt agreements 
to the prior FPSC Order PSC-O1-1274-PAA-GU, issued June 8, 2001. We 
recalculated, reviewed and judgmentally sampled customer deposits for the proper 
amount, period, interest rate, classification and accounting. We re-computed the 
overall weighted average cost rate. 

-6- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 1 

SUBJECT: PROJECTED 2008 PLANT ADDITIONS - ACCOUNT 376 -MAINS 

STATEMENT OF FACT: MFR schedule G-1, page 180 reports projected plant additions of 
$515,052, in Account 376 -Mains, for 2008. The utility provided the following supporting 
documentation for this amount. 

376 Mains - The $515,052 includes steel and plastic mains. Page 2 of the 2008 
budget lists the footages by size, type and cost per foot. 4” STEEL: the cost per 
foot for 4” steel pipe was quoted by phone by supplier at approximately 7.50 per 
foot for a quantity greater than 20,000 feet in late 2007. This price is subject to 
the actual date an order in placed and could increase. The actual labor cost in 
1997 to install 36,583 feet of 4” steel was $6.95 per foot. I adjusted this cost per 
foot to $7.50 for 2008. Material $7.50 plus Labor 7.50 equals an estimated cost 
of $15.00 per foot. 4”PLASTIC: Company installed 2,520 feet of 4” PE pipe in 
2006 at a cost of $8.01 per foot. I used this cost for the 2008 budget and realize 
the actual 2008 cost may likely be higher. 2” PLASTIC: The $5.00 per foot for 
the 2” PE installation was based on our expected expenses during 2008. Most of 
these additions will involve working in conflict with other underground 
construction activities simultaneously. 

100% of new expansion located adjacent to company’s existing system. Maps are 
available at 301 Long Avenue, Port St Joe. A large portion of these lines are to 
meet the expected load of the new hospital, the new Bayside Village 
Development and the existing Jones Homestead community. Company already 
experiences critically low operating pressure on the east end of its gas system 
during the coldest days each winter. The largest portion of the $5 15,052 is for a 
high pressure “loop” to correct this low pressure problem. Company would be 
unable to serve the hospital without this high pressure loop in place, much less 
any other new accounts. 

$345,000 - 4” Steel High Pressure from City Rd 382, cross country parallel to 
existing railroad track, to SR 98 on east side of Port St Joe (Loop). 

$19,224 - East SR 98 to Garrison Avenue existing gas main (Loop) 

$60,676 - Garrison Ave to Long Ave existing (Loop) 

$41,652 - East SR 98 along Jones Homestead Rd to Rutherford Road 

$35,000 - Phase I - Jones Homestead unincorporated community 

$13,500 - Phase I1 - Jones Homestead unincorporated community 



The audit staff asked if there are any competitive bids, indcpcndent cstimatcs, contracts 
with third party, etc., done to derive the $5 15.05 I .  The company responded, “No bids, no 
independent estimates, yes, contracts with third party where the cost per foot is based on 
contracted price from outside underground contractor the company has used for the past 
several years. When the outside third party’s price is excessive, the company completes 
the new construction with its own employees and resources.” 

The company states the above items are 100% new plant additions 

The audit staff believes this supporting documentation is inadequate. Projected plant additions 
of this size needs more substantial documentation, Le., independent estimates, contracts, past 
history of this occumng more frequently, etc. Some type of third party verification is warranted 
for the above $515,052 projected plant addition for 2008. 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER IF FINDING IS ACCEPTED: No effect on the general 
ledger 

EFFECT ON FILING IF FINDING IS ACCEPTED: Reduce Account 376 Mains - Plastic 
by $51 5,052, reduce the associated Accumulated Depreciation and Depreciation Expense by 
$8,719 for 2008. The company only recorded the projected amounts in Account 376 Mains - 
Plastic. 

-8- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 2 

SUBJECT: PROJECTED 2008 PLANT ADDITIONS - ACCOUNT 387 - OTHER 
EQUIPMENT 

STATEMENT OF FACT: MFR Schedule G I ,  page 180 projected plant additions of $8,700, 
in Account 387 -Other Equipment, for 2008. This projected amount is for the addition of six 
Pressure Temperature (PT) Units and was based on past history, which caused the company to 
underestimate the cost. 

Because the six PT Units have been ordered, the audit staff reviewed the invoices billed to the 
company by Eagle Research Corporation and the actual amount is $10,889. The difference of 
$2,189 ($10,889 - $8,700) should be added to the projected plant in service for 2008. 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER IF FINDING IS ACCEPTED: No effect on the general 
ledger 

EFFECT ON FILING IF FINDING IS ACCEPTED: Increase Account 387 ~ Other 
Equipment for $2,189, increase the associated Accumulated Depreciation and Depreciation 
Expense by $23 1 for 2008. 

-9- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 3 

SUBJECT: PROJECTED 2008 PLANT ADDITIONS - ACCOUNT 391.2 - OFFICE 
EQUIPMENT 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company projected plant additions of $16,000, MFR schedule 
G-1, page 180, Account 391.2 - Office Equipment, for 2008. The company provided the 
following explanation for this addition. 

391 Office Equipment - Company’s existing billing insert machine was 
purchased in 2002 at a cost of $14,361 with an expected service life of 5 years. 
The manufacturer has advised the existing machine is on its last leg and we 
anticipate its failure beyond repair during 2008. For the budget, 1 assumed the 
purchase price would be higher. Today, I obtained a quote to purchase a new 
machine for $1 1,684 (see attached quote). This budget item should be reduced by 
$4.317. 

The quote referenced above is an invoice from Pitney Bowes, dated February 18,2008, for 
$1 1,684. Plant in service, Account 391.2 -Office Equipment should be reduced by $4,317 
($16,000 - $11,684). 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER IF FINDING IS ACCEPTED: No effect on the general 
ledger 

EFFECT ON FILING IF FINDING IS ACCEPTED: Decrease Account 391.2 - Office 
Equipment for $4,3 17, decrease the associated Accumulated Depreciation and Depreciation 
Expense by $685 for 2008. 

-10- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 4 

SUBJECT: 2008 - VEHICLE RETIREMENTS 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company bought, retired and sold three trucks without 
recording salvage values. 

The Company bought a 1999 Chevrolet Pick-up Truck on November 30, 1999 for $24,140. The 
Company retired the truck on October 31, 2007 for $24,140. No salvage value was recognized at 
that time per MFR Schedule G-1, page 176. The company stated that this truck was sold to an 
unrelated party on January 16,2008 for $1,870, which will be recorded as salvage in January 
2008. 

The company bought a 2002 Silverado Chevrolet Truck on August 31,2001 for $25,262. The 
company retired the truck on October 31,2007 for $25,262. No salvage value was recognized at 
that time per MFR Schedule G-1, page 176. The company stated that this truck was sold to an 
unrelated party on January 29,2008 for $8,000 which will be recorded as salvage in January 
2008. 

The company bought a 2002 Chevrolet 2500 Truck on March 31,2003 for $24,550. Per MFR 
Schedule G-1, page 179 the company projected to retire this truck in 2008 for $24,550 but no 
salvage value was recognized. The company stated that the salvage value is expected to be 
$5,000. The company bases this on the vehicle being in “fair” condition with no mechanical 
defects with approximately 150,000 miles. Per the company “the current value on this truck is 
$6,000 based on the Kelly Blue Book web site.” 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER IF THIS FINDING IS ACCEPTED: No effect on the 
general ledger. 

EFFECT ON FILING IF THIS FINDING IS ACCEPTED: 

For 2008 increase Accumulated Depreciation and Cash by $1,870 for the 1999 Chevrolet Pick- 
up Truck. 

For 2008 increase Accumulated Depreciation and Cash by $8,000 for the 2002 Silverado 
Chevrolet Truck. 

For 2008 increase Accumulated Depreciation and Cash by $5,000 for the 2002 Chevrolet Truck. 

-11- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 5 

SUBJECT: GIFTED - VEHICLE RETIREMENT 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company bought a Silverado Chevrolet Truck on August 3 I 
2001 for $22,628.80. The company retired the truck on December 3 I ,  2003 by recording the 
followingjoumal entry. No Salvage value was recognized. 

Debit Credit 
22,629 Acct No. 108-392 Accumulated Depreciation 

Acct No. 392 Transportation equipment 22,629 

The truck was a gift to the General Manager of the company for his retirement. 

Audit staff believes that a salvage value of $17,248 (as calculated below) should be recognized 
in the MFRs. 

Depr. Ratel 
Account Service Retirement Remaining Salvage 

No. Account Year Date Date Life Amount value/Depr, 

392 Trans. Equip., Truck (a) 2003 8/31/2001 12/31/2003 10.3% $ 22,629 $ 2,331 
392 Trans. Equip., Truck (a) 2003 8/31/2001 12/31/2003 7.4 $ 2,331 $ 17.248 

Lifeof truck @ 10.3%(b) (1/.103) 
Years in service 8/31/01 to 12/31/03 

Remaining Life: 

9.7 years 
2.3 years 
7.4 years 

(a) 2001 Silverado Chevrolet Truck 
(b) Per PSC Order PSC-03-1108-PAA-GU. issued October 6,2003, page 10 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER IF THIS FINDING IS ACCEPTED: No effect on the 
general ledger. 

EFFECT ON FILING IF THIS FINDING IS ACCEPTED: Increase Accumulated 
Depreciation by $17,248. Decrease Retained Eamings by $1 7,248 

-12- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 6 

SUBJECT: CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 

STATEMENT OF FACT: For 2006 the company included $60,788 (MFR Schedule B-2, page 
12) in Rate Base for Account No. 166.1 - Customer Advances for Construction. 

For 2007 the company removed the projected amount o f  $135,000 (MFR Schedule G-1, page 
151) from Rate Base for Account No. 166.1 - Customer Advances for Construction. The actual 
amount as of December 31,2007 was $134,824. 

For 2008 the company excluded from Rate Base Account No. 166.1 - Customer Advances for 
Construction, (MFR Schedule A-3, page 4). 

Per 18 CFR (Code of Federal Regulations), PART 201- Uniform System o f  Accounts 
Prescribed for Natural Gas Companies Subject to the Provisions of the Natural Gas Act, Account 
No. 166 -Advances for Gas Exploration, Development, and Production shall include all 
advances made for gas (whether called “advances,” “contributions” or otherwise) to independent 
producers, affiliated or associated companies, or others operating within the lower 48 states and 
Alaska; for exploration, development or production (but not to include lease acquisition) of 
natural gas. 

Per 18 CFR, Part 201-Uniform System of Accounts Prescribed for Natural Gas Companies 
Subject to the Provisions of the Natural Gas Act, Account No. 252 - Customer Advances for 
Construction shall include advances by customers for construction which are to be refunded 
either wholly or in part. When a customer is refunded the entire amount to which he is entitled, 
according to the agreement or rule under which the advance was made, the balances, if any, 
remaining in this account shall be credited to the respective plant account. 

The amount included in Account 166 - Advances for Gas Exploration, Development and 
Production should be reclassified to Account 252 Customer Advances for Construction. 

The above advances of $134,824 should be included in rate base for 2007 and 2008. The 
company has projected plant additions for 2007 and 2008 and as stated above any remaining 
advances should be credited to the plant account. 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER IF FINDING IS ACCEPTED: No effect on the general 
ledger 

EFFECT ON FILING IF FINDING IS ACCEPTED: Include $134,824 for Customer 
Advances for Construction in rate base for 2007 (MFR Schedule G-I, page 15 1) and 2008 (MFR 
Schedule A-3, page 4). 

-13- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 7 

SUBJECT: INTEREST INCOME AND WORKING CAPITAI, 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company included interest income of $7,173 in operating 
revenues in the Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs) for the year ended December 3 I ,  2006. 
This amount represents interest eamed on the cash recorded in Account 13 1.4,Cash. This cash 
account, which is included in the calculation of working capital, had an average balance of 
$259,979 in 2006 and consists of both utility and non-utility activities. The company stated that 
51% of this amount is attributable to non-utility activities as a percentage of revenues. 

The audit staffremoved the $3,658 ($7,173*51%) from the operating revenues and $132,589 
($259,979*5 1%) from cash ~ working capital for the year ended December 31,2006. 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER IF THIS FINDING IS ACCEPTED: No effect on the 
general ledger 

EFFECT ON FILING IF THIS FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The Operating revenues should 
be reduced by $3,658 for the period ended December 3 1,2006. Working Capital should be 
reduced by $132,589 for the period ended December 31,2006. 

-14- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 8 

SUBJECT: WORKING CAPITAL AND NON-UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company did not remove non-utility activity in Miscellaneous 
Current Liabilities and Taxes Accrued-General when calculating Working Capital for the year 
ended December 31,2006 filed on MFR Schedule B-13. The audit staff noted that the thirteen- 
month average balances of $30,856 and $13,556, respectively, consisted of the co-mingling of 
utility and non-utility activity. In calculating the working capital allowance, adjustments for 
non-utility activity should be consistent throughout the applicable general ledger accounts. 

The audit staff calculated adjustments of $8,359 for Miscellaneous Current Liabilities and $1,415 
for Taxes Accrued-General for the period ended December 31,2006 based on the thirteen-month 
average for the non-utility payroll and tax accruals. 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: No effect on the 
general ledger 

EFFECT ON FILING IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: Working Capital should be 
increased by $9,774 ($8,359 + $1,415) for the year ended December 31,2006. 

-15- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 9 

SUBJECT: CONSERVATION REVENUE 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company reported conservation revenues of $8,058 in the 
Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs) for the year ended December 31, 2006. The amount 
represents the conservation revenues that are recovered under Docket No. 070004-GU, and are 
not eligible for recovery under this rate base docket. 

The audit staff removed the amount of $8,058 from the operating revenues for the year ended 
December 3 1,2006. 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: No effect on the general ledger 

EFFECT ON FILING: The Operating revenues should be reduced by $8,058 for the period 
ended December 3 1,2006. 

-16- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 10 

SUBJECT: MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS EXPENSE 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company reported $1,411 in Account 886, Maintenance of 
Structures and Improvements. This amount rcprescnts the cost of scrvicc agrccmcnt for a 
folding machine maintenance contract that started August I ,  2006 and ended July 3 I ,  2007. 

The company misclassified reporting the cost of the service agreement in Account 886, 
Maintenance of Structures and Improvements. The audit staff determined that the expense 
applicable to the year2006 is $588 ($1,411 *5/12), and recorded this amount in Account 903, 
Customer Records and Collection Expenses The audit staff removed $1,411 from Account 886, 
Maintenance of Structures and Improvements. 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: The following general ledger entries are needed to 
correct the company’s general ledger. 

Acct No. Account Description Debit Credit 

186 Miscellaneous Deferred Debits $823 

886 Maintenance of Structures and Improvements Expense $1,411 

903 Customer Records and Collection Expenses $588 

EFFECT ON FILING: Account 886, Maintenance of Structures and Improvements balance of 
$8,744 on MFR schedule C-5 should be reduced by $1,411 for the period ended December 31, 
2006. Account 903, Customer Records and Collection Expenses balance of $1 15,548 on MFR 
schedule C-5 should be increased by $588. 

-17- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 11 

SUBJECT: UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company reported the amour i f  $ I  1,429 in Account 904, 
Uncollectible Accounts for the period ended December 3 1, 2006. This amount represents the 
write-offs of uncollectible accounts for the year ended December 31,2005. The write-offs of 
uncollectible accounts amount is $7,314 for the year ended December 31,2006. 

Uncollectible Accounts for 2006 should be reduced by $4,116 ($1 1,429 - $7,3 14) which is the 
difference of write-offs amounts between the year 2005 and 2006. 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER The following general ledger entries are needed to 
correct the company’s general ledger. 

Acct No. Account Descriution 

216 Retained Eamings 

Debit Credit 

$4,116 

904 Uncollectible Accounts $4,116 

EFFECT ON FILING: Account 904 - Uncollectible Accounts, balance of $1 1,429 on MFR 
schedule C-5, should be reduced by $4,116 for the period ended December 31,2006. 

-18- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 12 

SUBJECT: OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYED 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company incorrectly included $2,000 in Account 923, 
Outside Services Employed, in the MFR schedule C-5 for the year ended December 3 I ,  2006. 
This amount represents the billing for the 2005 Financial Audit prepared by Roberson & 
Friedman P.A. 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER The following general ledger entries are needed to 
correct the company’s general ledger. 

Acct No. Account Descriution Debit Credit 

216 Retained Earnings $2,000 

923 Outside Services Employed $2,000 

EFFECT ON FILING: 
balance of $27,351 should be reduced by $2,000 for the period ended December 31,2006. 

Account 923, Outside Services Employed, on MFR schedule C-5, 

-19- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 13 

SUBJECT: CONSERVATION EXPENSE 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company reported the amount of $7,574 in  Account 908, 
Conservation Expense for the year ended December 3 I ,  2006. The conservation expenses are 
recovered under Docket No. 070004-GU, and are not eligible for recovery under the base rates in 
this docket 

The audit staff removed $7,574 from Account 908, Conservation expense for the year ended 
December 3 1,2006. 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: No effect on General Ledger 

EFFECT ON FILING: Account 908, Conservation Expense should be reduced by $7,574 for 
the period ended December 3 1,2006. 

-20- 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 14 

SUBJECT: EMPLOYEE PENSION AND BENEFITS 

STATEMENT OF FACT: The company reported $41,875 in Account 926, Employee 
Pension and Benefits, for the year ended December 3 1,2006. This amount represents a profit 
sharing plan accrual of 12 monthlypayments of$1,823 totaling $21,875 ($1,823 * 12) for the 
year ended December 31,2006, and a single payment of $20,000 that was paid in 2007. Audit 
staff requested to see actual cancelled checks and only one check was written in 2006 for the 
amount of $10,000, 

Audit staff removed $31,875 ($41,875 - $10,000) from Account 926, Employee Pension and 
Benefits to adjust the balance for the 12-month period ended December 3 1,2006. 

EFFECT ON GENERAL LEDGER: The following general ledger entries are needed to 
correct the company’s general ledger. 

Acct No. Account Description Debit Credit 

216 Retained Eamings $31,875 

926 Employee Pension and benefits $31,875 

EFFECT ON FILING: Account 926, Employee Pension and Benefits balance should be 
reduced by $3 1,875 for the period ended December 31,2006. 

-21- 







SCHEDULE C I NET OPERATING I N W E  PAGE I OF I 

T.in" l R n c % m m l r  - -- EPlA- - m K K f " R . - -  -- 
INCOME PER BOOKS FOR WE HISTORIC M S Y U R  HISTORIC WSF MAR DATA i z n m  

RND TME PRLOR YEAR 

__ 
NET OPERAllNG INCOME. HISTORIC M E  YEAR ENDED 1U31106 

(11 (4 n (4) r-- (61 
- .- 

PRIOR Y U R  CURREKT 
ENDED nwwc BASE 

TOTAL COMPANY YEAR ENDED COMPANY JURISDICTIONAL 
LINE PER BOWS TOTAL COWANV ADJUSlED RWENUF AMOUNT 
NO (&$E YFAR - 7)  PER BOOKS ADJUSTMEWS (21. 0 ADJUSIMENT PROPOSED RATES 

12nImlM IZIJV2m6 I _ ~ . " . . _ _ . .  .. ~ 

1 OPFRATING REVENUSS $2.188.W7 12084.57n (1918.387) s~.i4e,isi u) fl,l46.19I 

OPCIlATlNC EXPENSES 
2 GASFXPENSE 
1 OPERATION C UAWTENANCE 
4 DEPRECIATION &.AMORTIZATION 
5 

6 -FEDERAL 
I STATE 

T-S OTHER THAN INCCM€ 1 AXES 
INCOMETAXES 

W $25,823 
W $700.215 
u) SP2.859 
so SIO1,eal 

SO fZR.8Y 
$0 55.880 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
8 .FEDERAL so $0 so W to M 
9 -STATE so $0 50 W $0 so 
10 INMSTWNT TAX CREOll NE1 so so so W $0 to 

1 I TOTAL OPERATIEKI EXPENSES 12.CU8.378 11.958.032 (5635.9201 Sl.082.112 to fl.032.112 __ 
(ES2.4R7) W.079 554.0779 ,- $108.548 ................ .......... I2 OPEIIQTINGWCOME __. 

3clPmRm"rmp 1.c.zp2. c-3.c-a.  c.21 ...................... - ....... ._ 

0 4  1 




